

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P. No.4517 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
01.	17.02.2026	<u>TRR, J</u> <u>I.A. No.01 of 2026</u> The respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have issued Part-II Gazette Notification on 12.11.2015 notifying the land to an extent of 279.63 Acres, Title Deed (T.D.) No. 3754 as Waqf property, without mentioning the Survey Number, as addendum to the A.P. Gazette dated 24.10.1963 under Serial No. 3148, page No. 82 for column No.9. The issuance of addendum was assailed in the writ petition on the grounds that Survey No. 4/1B to an extent of Ac.0.45 cents vide document No.14771 dated 26.11.2005, is private land and the petitioner has applied for building permission and the building permission was granted and the construction is under process and the inclusion in the addendum to the original A.P. Gazette was, without conducting enquiry, calling for records and without conducting panchanama, with defective and inconclusive Survey commissioner report and the action of the respondent in issuing addendum is contrary to the provisions 4 to 6 of the Waqf Act 1995 hence prayed to set aside the addendum issued to the original gazette.	Transferred to IO folder

		To issue an errata or addendum to the original gazette, the respondents shall make an enquiry, the Survey Commissioner of Waqf is bound to issue notice to the persons interested in the property before inclusion in the list of Waqf properties. Undated written instructions that doesn't indicate whether any procedure has been followed or any notice was issued to the petitioner. The addendum issued to the original gazette did not mention any survey number. Both the original gazette and the addendum only referenced the T.D. Number, which consists of Ac. 279.63 cents. It is clear violation of principles of natural justice. Hence, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for, for a period of eight (8) weeks. <u>W.P. No.4517 of 2026</u> For counter, list the matter after four (4) weeks. _____ TRR,J SSA	
--	--	---	--